Net interest income 5,678 5,029 4,623 13 23

Non-interest income 2,629 2,625 2,581 - 2

Net operating income 8,307 7,654 7,204 9 15

Operating expenses (3,355) (3,216) (3,224) (4) (4)

Core earnings 4,952 4,438 3,980 12 24

Impairment charges (1,611) (664) (541) (143) (198)

Operating profit before tax 3,341 3,774 3,439 (11) (3)

Income tax expense (1,005) (1,112) (949) 10 (6)

Net profit 2,336 2,662 2,490 (12) (6)

Net profit attributable to minority  interests (41) (41) (33) - (24)

Preference div idends - (16) (15) 100 100

Pro Forma Cash Earnings 2,295 2,605 2,442 (12) (6)

Effective tax rate 30.1% 29.5% 27.6% (60bps)   (250bps)

The following table reconciles First Half 2009 cash earnings between Westpac Group pro forma cash earnings
(including St.George results from 1 October 2008) and the Westpac Group adjusted cash earnings that only
includes St.George earnings from 18 November 2008, following the merger. In this document, all references
to First Half 2009 cash earnings refer to the pro forma cash earnings of $2,295 million.

$m

Including St.George
from

18 November 2008

St.George
cash earnings

1 October 2008 to
17 November 2008

Pro forma
cash earnings

Net interest income 5,390 288 5,678

Non-interest income 2,427 202 2,629

Net operating income 7,817 490 8,307

Operating expenses (3,149) (206) (3,355)

Core earnings 4,668 284 4,952

Impairment charges (1,557) (54) (1,611)

Operating profit before tax 3,111 230 3,341

Income tax expense (938) (67) (1,005)

Net profit 2,173 163 2,336

Net profit attributable to minority interests (41) - (41)
Cash Earnings 2,132 163 2,295

Cash earnings reconciliation

1 Cash earnings adjustments are explained on page 9.
2 Policy Holder Tax Recoveries – Income and tax amounts that are grossed up to comply with the A-IFRS accounting

standard covering Life Insurance Business (policy holder tax recoveries) are reversed in deriving income and taxation
expense under the cash earnings basis.

PRO FORMA INFORMATION Interim Profit Announcement 2009

12

4.1.1 Pro Forma Key Financial Data – Shareholder Value

Pro forma % Mov't % Mov't
Half Year
March 09

Half Year
Sept 08

Half Year
March 08

Sept 08-
Mar 09

Mar 08-

[…]

Operating profit before tax 2,909 851 154 (61) (22) 5 (4) (98) (295) 3,439
Income tax expense (674) (233) (154) 28 3 (2) 1 (8) 90 (949)
Net profit 2,235 618 - (33) (19) 3 (3) (106) (205) 2,490
Net profit attributable to minority
interests (33) - - - - - - - - (33)

Preference dividends - (15) - - - - - - - (15)

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF
WBC 2,202 603 - (33) (19) 3 (3) (106) (205) 2,442

St.George cash earnings prior to the merger 603 (603) - - - - - - - -

WBC cash earnings adjustments:
Treasury shares (19) - - - 19 - - - - -
TPS revaluations (33) - - 33 - - - - - -
Unrealised NZ retail earnings hedges 3 - - - - (3) - - - -
Ineffective hedges (3) - - - - - 3 - - -
Gain from BTIM IPO (106) - - - - - - 106 - -
Gain from Visa IPO (205) - - - - - - - 205 -
Pro forma cash earnings 2,442 - - - - - - - - 2,442

Cash earnings adjustments

GROUP RECONCILIATIONS Interim Profit Announcement  2009

144

11.2 HALF YEAR SEGMENT RESULT – PRO FORMA CASH EARNINGS BASIS

Six months to 31 March 2009

$m

Westpac
Retail &
Business
Banking

 St .George
Retail &
Business

Bank

 Westpac
Inst itut ional

Bank

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
New

Zealand
 Pacific
Banking

Group
Business Unit  Group

Net interest income 2,410 1,202 905 112 516 73 460 5,678
Non-interest income 706 348 743 623 178 79 (48) 2,629
Net operating income 3,116 1,550 1,648 735 694 152 412 8,307
Operating expenses (1,478) (595) (507) (427) (303) (45) - (3,355)
Impairment charges (224) (198) (907) (5) (153) (4) (120) (1,611)
Profit from ordinary activ ities before income tax expense 1,414 757 234 303 238 103 292 3,341
Tax expense (424) (228) (76) (94) (68) (30) (85) (1,005)

Net profit 990 529 158 209 170 73 207 2,336

Net profit attributable to minority interests - - - (2) (2) (4) (33) (41)

Preference div idends - - - - - - - -

Pro forma cash earnings 990 529 158 207 168 69 174 2,295

Six months to 30 September 2008

$m

Westpac
Retail &
Business
Banking

 St .George
Retail &
Business

Bank

 Westpac
Inst itut ional

Bank

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
New

Zealand
 Pacific
Banking

Group
Business Unit  Group

Net interest income 2,226 1,118 727 106 479 63 310 5,029
Non-interest income 668 325 562 713 179 53 125 2,625
Net operating income 2,894 1,443 1,289 819 658 116 435 7,654
Operating expenses (1,405) (567) (497) (420) (290) (34) (3) (3,216)
Impairment charges (190) (140) (188) (4) (90) (9) (43) (664)
Profit from ordinary activ ities before income tax expense 1,299 736 604 395 278 73 389 3,774

Tax expense (390) (221) (171) (117) (86) (22) (105) (1,112)

Net profit 909 515 433 278 192 51 284 2,662

Net profit attributable to minority  interests - - - (3) (2) (3) (33) (41)

Preference div idends - - - - - - (16) (16)

Pro forma cash earnings 909 515 433 275 190 48 235 2,605

GROUP RECONCILIATIONS Interim Profit Announcement  2009

145

11.2 HALF YEAR SEGMENT RESULT – PRO FORMA CASH EARNINGS BASIS (CONTINUED)

Six months to 31 March 2008

$m

Westpac
Retail &
Business
Banking

 St .George
Retail &
Business

Bank

 Westpac
Inst itut ional

Bank

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
New

Zealand
 Pacific
Banking

Group
Business Unit  Group

Net interest income 2,061 1,058 648 97 491 54 214 4,623
Non-interest income 688 325 624 674 176 53 41 2,581
Net operating income 2,749 1,383 1,272 771 667 107 255 7,204
Operating expenses (1,382) (586) (479) (427) (309) (33) (8) (3,224)
Impairment charges (162) (83) (201) (2) (53) (7) (33) (541)
Profit from ordinary activ ities before income tax expense 1,205 714 592 342 305 67 214 3,439

Tax expense (362) (214) (172) (91) (99) (19) 8 (949)

Net profit 843 500 420 251 206 48 222 2,490

Net profit attributable to minority interests - - - (1) (1) (3) (28) (33)

Preference div idends - - - - - - (15) (15)

Pro forma cash earnings 843 500 420 250 205 45 179 2,442

GROUP RECONCILIATIONS Interim Profit Announcement  2009

146

11.3 GROUP BUSINESS UNIT – PRO FORMA HALF YEAR EARNINGS RECONCILIATION

Notes (refer to page 149) 1 2 3 4 5 7 7 7

Six months to 31 March 2009

$m

WBC
Reported

Results

St.George
GBU Cash

Earnings prior
to merger

Policyholder
Tax

Recoveries
Hybrid

Revaluations
Treasury

Shares

Unrealised NZ
Retail

Earnings
Hedges

Ineffective
Hedges

Merger
T&I1

Short-term
wholesale

funding and
deposits2

One-off
expenses3

Pro Forma
Cash

Earnings

Net interest income 643 (15) - - - - - - (168) - 460
Non-interest income 12 42 4 (84) (4) (11) (7) - - - (48)

[…]

2009. Due to the significant size and non-recurring nature of this adjustment, it has been treated as a cash earnings adjustment.

The Group has recognised a provision of $77 million with respect to long-standing legal proceedings where a judgment was received during the First Half 2009. This
will be treated as a one-off expense cash earnings adjustment due to it’s size and non-recurring nature.

In the year ended 30 September 2008, this included adjustments for the gain associated with the initial public offering (IPO) of BT Investment Management Limited
(BTIM), the gain associated with the IPO of Visa Inc., merger transaction expenses and integration expenses and one-off expenses.

GROUP RECONCILIATIONS Interim Profit Announcement  2009

151

11.4 RECONCILIATION OF 2008 INCOME STATEMENTS TO PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENTS

Six months to 30 September 2008

$m

St.George
Previously

Reported
Statutory

Income
Statement

St.George
accounting

reclassifications1

Hedging and
non-trading
derivatives

Merger
related costs

St.George
Pro forma

Cash
Earnings

Westpac
Previously

Reported
Cash

Earnings

Westpac
accounting

reclassifications3

Westpac
Cash

Earnings

Combined
Westpac &
St.George
Pro forma

Cash
Earnings

Net interest income 1,281 (65) 56 - 1,272 3,757 - 3,757 5,029
Non-interest income 557 57 - - 614 1,930 81 2,011 2,625
Total operating income 1,838 (8) 56 - 1,886 5,687 81 5,768 7,654
Operating expenses (694) 2 - 24 (668) (2,467) (81) (2,548) (3,216)
Impairment charges (173) 7 - - (166) (498) - (498) (664)
Share of profit in equity accounted associates 1 (1) - - - - - - -
Profit before income tax 972 - 56 24 1,052 2,722 - 2,722 3,774
Income tax expense (295) - (15) (7) (317) (795) - (795) (1,112)
Net profit after tax 677 - 41 17 735 1,927 - 1,927 2,662
Net profit attributable to minority interests (1) - - - (1) (40) - (40) (41)
Preference dividends (16) - - - (16) - - - (16)
Net profit/cash earnings 660 - 41 17 718 1,887 - 1,887 2,605

Cash earnings adjustments2

1 Accounting reclassifications between line items have been made to align St.George’s income statement with Westpac’s accounting treatment. These reclassifications include

reclassification of negative Treasury non-interest income to net interest income and various accounting reclassifications of the income statement relating to the St.George wealth and
insurance business.

2 The hedging and non-trading derivatives and merger costs cash earnings adjustments are consistent with the cash earnings adjustments contained within the cash earnings result
reported by St.George for the Second Half 2008.

3 The Westpac accounting reclassification relates to Westpac’s first time adoption of the Australian equivalent of international accounting guidance, Interpretation 13 “Customer Loyalty
Programmes”.

GROUP RECONCILIATIONS Interim Profit Announcement  2009

152

11.4 RECONCILIATION OF 2008 INCOME STATEMENTS TO PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Six months to 31 March 2008

$m

St .George
Previously
Reported
Statutory

Income
Statement

St .George
account ing

reclassificat ions
1

Hedging
and

non-t rading
derivat ives

Gain from
Visa Inc.

shareholding
Restructure

costs

Depositary
capital

securit ies

St .George
Pro forma

Cash
Earnings

Westpac
Previously
Reported

Cash
Earnings

Westpac
account ing

reclassificat ions
3

Westpac
Cash

Earnings

Westpac &
St .George
Pro Forma

Cash
Earnings

Net interest income 1,192 (30) (5) - - - 1,157 3,466 - 3,466 4,623
Non-interest income 575 15 - (77) - - 513 1,964 104 2,068 2,581
Total operating income 1,767 (15) (5) (77) - - 1,670 5,430 104 5,534 7,204
Operating expenses (759) 5 - - 43 - (711) (2,409) (104) (2,513) (3,224)
Impairment charges (118) 10 - - - - (108) (433) - (433) (541)
Profit  before income tax 890 - (5) (77) 43 - 851 2,588 - 2,588 3,439
Income tax expense (361) - 1 23 (13) 117 (233) (716) - (716) (949)
Net  profit  after tax 529 - (4) (54) 30 117 618 1,872 - 1,872 2,490

Net profit attributable to minority
interests - - - - - - - (33) - (33) (33)
Preference div idends (15) - - - - - (15) - - - (15)
Net  profit/cash earnings 514 - (4) (54) 30 117 603 1,839 - 1,839 2,442

Cash earnings adjustments
2

1 Accounting reclassifications between line items have been made to align St.George’s income statement with Westpac’s accounting treatment. These reclassifications include

reclassification of negative Treasury non-interest income  to net interest income  and various accounting reclassifications of the income statement relating to the St.George wealth and
insurance business.

2 The hedging and non-trading derivatives, gain from Visa Inc. shareholding, restructure costs and depositary capital securities cash earnings adjustments are consistent with the cash
earnings adjustments contained within the cash earnings result reported by St.George for the First Half 2008.

3 The Westpac accounting reclassification relates to Westpac’s first time adoption of the Australian equivalent of international accounting guidance, Interpretation 13 “Customer Loyalty
Programmes”.

GROUP RECONCILIATIONS Interim Profit Announcement  2009

153

11.5 RECONCILIATION OF 2008 BALANCE SHEETS TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS

As at  30 September 2008

$m

St .George
Previously
Reported

Balance
Sheet

St .George
Account ing

Reclassificat ions1

St .George
Pro forma

Balance
Sheet

Westpac
Previously
Reported

Balance
Sheet

Westpac
Account ing

Reclassificat ions2

Combined
Westpac &
St .George
 Pro forma

Balance Sheet

Assets
Cash 2,672 (2,450) 222 4,809 - 5,031
Due from other financ ial institutions 305 10,312 10,617 21,345 - 31,962
Trading assets, financ ial assets and available-for-sale securities 18,415 (8,223) 10,192 43,694 - 53,886
Derivative financ ial instruments 3,389 1 3,390 34,810 - 38,200
Loans 119,984 (15) 119,969 313,545 - 433,514
Life insurance assets - - - 12,547 - 12,547
Other assets 2,615 433 3,048 8,798 128 11,974
Total assets 147,380 58 147,438 439,548 128 587,114
Liabilit ies
Due to other financ ial institutions 1,786 (41) 1,745 15,861 - 17,606
Deposits 83,954 (398) 83,556 233,730 - 317,286
Trading liabilities and other financ ial liabilities 5,128 50 5,178 16,689 - 21,867
Derivative financ ial instruments 2,291 - 2,291 24,970 - 27,261
Debt issues 42,849 (50) 42,799 100,369 - 143,168
Life insurance liabilities - - - 11,953 - 11,953
Loan capital 3,245 - 3,245 8,718 - 11,963
Other liabilities 1,124 497 1,621 7,486 429 9,536
Total liabilit ies 140,377 58 140,435 419,776 429 560,640
Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of WBC / SGB 6,996 - 6,996 17,848 (301) 24,543
Minority interests 7 - 7 1,924 - 1,931
Total equity 7,003 - 7,003 19,772 (301) 26,474

1 Accounting reclassifications between line items have been made to align St.George’s balance sheet with Westpac’s accounting treatment. These reclassifications include the

reclassification of negotiable certificates of deposit from Trading securities to Due from other financial institutions and the reclassification of repurchase agreements from Cash to
Trading securities.

2 The Westpac accounting reclassifications relate to Westpac’s first time adoption of the Australian equivalent of international accounting guidance, Interpretation 13 “Customer Loyalty
Programmes” and a change in Westpac’s defined benefit superannuation accounting policy.

GROUP RECONCILIATIONS Interim Profit Announcement  2009

154

11.5 RECONCILIATION OF 2008 BALANCE SHEETS TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS (CONTINUED)

As at  31 March 2008

$m

St .George
Previously
Reported

Balance
Sheet

St .George
Account ing

Reclassificat ions1

St .George
Pro forma

Balance
Sheet

Westpac
Previous

Reported
Balance

Sheet

Westpac
Account ing

Reclassificat ions2

Combined
Westpac &
St .George
Pro forma

Balance Sheet

Assets
Cash 3,035 (2,740) 295 4,109 - 4,404
Due from other financ ial institutions 477 8,167 8,644 30,094 - 38,738
Trading assets, financ ial assets and available-for-sale securities 14,143 (5,928) 8,215 27,462 - 35,677
Derivative financ ial instruments 2,621 1 2,622 22,859 - 25,481
Loans 113,410 33 113,443 298,100 - 411,543
Life insurance assets - - - 13,407 - 13,407
Other assets 2,623 406 3,029 9,110 28 12,167
Total assets 136,309 (61) 136,248 405,141 28 541,417
Liabilit ies
Due to other financ ial institutions 965 (82) 883 13,776 - 14,659
Deposits 75,946 (281) 75,665 223,477 - 299,142
Trading liabilities and other financ ial liabilities 1,692 50 1,742 10,481 - 12,223
Derivative financ ial instruments 3,049 - 3,049 19,627 - 22,676
Debt issues 43,748 (51) 43,697 92,397 - 136,094
Life insurance liabilities - - - 12,738 - 12,738
Loan capital 2,624 1 2,625 6,692 - 9,317
Other liabilities 1,425 301 1,726 6,876 94 8,696
Total liabilit ies 129,449 (62) 129,387 386,064 94 515,545
Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of WBC / SGB 6,854 1 6,855 17,157 (66) 23,946
Minority interests 6 - 6 1,920 - 1,926
Total equity 6,860 1 6,861 19,077 (66) 25,872

1 Accounting reclassifications between line items have been made to align St.George’s balance sheet with Westpac’s accounting treatment. These reclassifications include the

reclassification of negotiable certificates of deposit from Trading securities to Due from other financial institutions and the reclassification of repurchase agreements from cash to
Trading securities.

2 The Westpac accounting reclassifications relate to Westpac’s first time adoption of IFRIC Interpretation 13 and a change in Westpac’s defined benefit superannuation accounting policy.

GROUP RECONCILIATIONS Interim Profit Announcement  2009

155

11.6 RECONCILIATION OF 2008 AVERAGE BALANCE SHEETS TO PRO FORMA AVERAGE BALANCE SHEETS

Half Year September 2008

$m

St.George
Previously Reported

Average Balance
Sheet

Accounting
Reclassifications and

Averaging impacts1

St.George
Pro Forma

Average Balance
Sheet

Westpac
Average

Balance Sheet

Combined Westpac
& St.George

Pro Forma Average
Balance Sheet

Assets

Interest earning assets
Due from other financial institutions 1,214 7,118 8,332 23,743 32,075
Trading securities - 9,031 9,031 29,886 38,917
Available-for-sale securities - 806 806 2,557 3,363
Other financial assets at fair value 15,028 (15,028) - 1,230 1,230
Regulatory deposits - - - 1,314 1,314
Loans and other receivables 118,134 (2,178) 115,956 301,971 417,927
Total interest earning assets 134,376 (251) 134,125 360,701 494,826

Non-interest earning assets
Cash due from other financial institutions and regulatory deposits - 225 225 17 242
Life insurance assets - - - 13,257 13,257
All other assets 5,880 (22) 5,858 35,060 40,918
Total non-interest earning assets 5,880 203 6,083 48,334 54,417
Total assets 140,256 (48) 140,208 409,035 549,243

Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities
Deposits 70,024 6,160 76,184 215,701 291,885
Due to other financial institutions 1,346 (372) 974 10,848 11,822
Loan capital 2,260 786 3,046 7,635 10,681
Other interest bearing liabilities 55,624 (7,824) 47,800 110,556 158,356
Total interest bearing liabilities 129,254 (1,250) 128,004 344,740 472,744

Non-interest bearing liabilities

Deposits and due to other financial institutions - 1,298 1,298 9,731 11,029

Life insurance policy liabilities - - - 12,570 12,570

All other liabilities 4,101 (99) 4,002 22,871 26,873
Total non-interest bearing liabilities 4,101 1,199 5,300 45,172 50,472
Total liabilities 133,355 (51) 133,304 389,912 523,216

Shareholder's equity 6,901 (3) 6,898 17,202 24,100

Outside equity interests - 6 6 1,921 1,927
Total equity 6,901 3 6,904 19,123 26,027
Total liabilities and equity 140,256 (48) 140,208 409,035 549,243

1 Averaging impacts reflect the change from using month end averages to daily averages where relevant. Accounting reclassifications are consistent with the accounting reclassification

made to the spot balance sheet.

GROUP RECONCILIATIONS Interim Profit Announcement  2009

156

11.6 RECONCILIATION OF 2008 AVERAGE BALANCE SHEETS TO PRO FORMA AVERAGE BALANCE SHEETS (CONTINUED)

Half Year March 2008

$m

St .George
Previously
Reported

Average Balance
Sheet

Account ing
Reclassificat ions

and Averaging
impacts1

St .George
Pro forma

Average
Balance Sheet

Westpac
Average
Balance

Sheet

Combined Westpac
& St .George

Pro forma Average
Balance Sheet

Assets

Interest  earning assets
Due from other financial institutions 1,408 6,029 7,437 30,209 37,646
Trading securities - 7,245 7,245 20,802 28,047
Available-for-sale securities - 798 798 2,187 2,985
Other financ ial assets at fair value 12,471 (12,471) - 1,204 1,204
Regulatory deposits - - - 838 838
Loans and other receivables 110,564 (2,250) 108,314 287,373 395,687
Total interest  earning assets 124,443 (649) 123,794 342,613 466,407

Non-interest  earning assets
Cash due from other financial institutions and regulatory deposits - 231 231 1,451 1,682
Life insurance assets - - - 14,863 14,863
All other assets 6,082 201 6,283 34,974 41,257
Total non-interest  earning assets 6,082 432 6,514 51,288 57,802
Total assets 130,525 (217) 130,308 393,901 524,209

Liabilit ies

Interest  bearing liabilit ies
Deposits 65,989 4,532 70,521 212,045 282,566
Due to other financial institutions 1,083 (409) 674 8,916 9,590
Loan capital 1,899 547 2,446 7,425 9,871
Other interest bearing liabilities 50,671 (6,591) 44,080 96,604 140,684
Total interest  bearing liabilit ies 119,642 (1,921) 117,721 324,990 442,711

Non-interest  bearing liabilit ies

Deposits and due to other financial institutions - 1,408 1,408 8,903 10,311

Life insurance policy liabilities - - - 13,776 13,776

All other liabilities 4,459 282 4,741 28,121 32,862
Total non-interest  bearing liabilit ies 4,459 1,690 6,149 50,800 56,949
Total liabilit ies 124,101 (231) 123,870 375,790 499,660
Shareholder's equity 6,424 8 6,432 16,196 22,628

Outside equity  interests - 6 6 1,915 1,921
Total equity 6,424 14 6,438 18,111 24,549
Total liabilit ies and equity 130,525 (217) 130,308 393,901 524,209

1 Averaging impacts reflect the change from using month end averages to daily averages where relevant. Accounting reclassifications are consistent with the accounting reclassification

made to the spot balance sheet.

ECONOMIC PROFIT Interim Profit Announcement 2009

157

12. ECONOMIC PROFIT
Group economic profit for the First Half 2009 is defined as pro forma cash earnings less a capital charge
calculated at 11%1 of average ordinary equity plus 70% of the estimated value of franking credits paid to
shareholders. Group economic profit for the First Half 2008 and Second Half 2008 reflects the Group